

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION SHEET (BEPKO-2) – Feasibility study interview (physiotherapist)

Title of Project: BEhaviour change to reduce Pain in Knee Osteoarthritis (BEPKO-2)

Name of researcher: Nathan Brookes

Why am I being invited to take part?

You have been invited as you are an NHS physiotherapist with experience of working with people with knee osteoarthritis. You have taken part in the delivery of this new research treatment to patients as part of the BEPKO-2- Feasibility study.

Before you decide, it is important for you to understand why the research is being done and what it will involve. This document gives you important information about the purpose, risks, and benefits of participating in the study. Please take time to read the following information carefully. If you have any questions, then feel free to contact the researcher whose details are given at the end of the document. Take time to decide whether or not you wish to take part.

What is the purpose of the study?

We want to understand whether a new form a physiotherapy could be effective for people with knee osteoarthritis who have not experienced improvements in pain after completing the ESCAPE exercise programme. This new form of physiotherapy is known as "Cognitive Muscular Therapy" and aims to teach patients how to stand and move with less muscle tension in their knees and throughout their body. It also teaches patients to change the way they think about and react to pain. Muscle biofeedback is used through the research treatment to allow patients to directly observe, on a computer screen, when their muscles are tense or relaxed. The idea behind the new research treatment is to reduce muscle tension, lower the pressure on the knee and so reduce knee pain.

We want to understand your experiences of delivering the new research treatment and to try to understand if there are any aspects of delivery that you found challenging. This will help us to develop the training course for future studies.

Do I have to take part?

No, taking part is completely voluntary. If you are interested, contact the researcher (details at the end of this information sheet). If you are not interested, then just disregard this letter.

What will happen to me if I participate in this study?

We are aiming to recruit a total of six physiotherapists to the study. If you agree to take part in the study, you will be invited to be interviewed about your experiences of delivering the new research treatment. We will interview you over the phone or via video conference. The interviews will take a maximum of 1 hour. A qualitative researcher will record these interviews, and all data will be completely anonymised. The research team will then have access to your anonymised opinions. The interview recordings will be stored in a secure folder on the University of Salford network. The interviews will be transcribed (typed onto a computer) by the research team. After this transcription, the recording will be permanently deleted, this will typically be within two weeks of the recording.

Expenses and payments?

You will receive your normal salary for the interview.

What are the possible disadvantages and risks of taking part?

This is a very simple, straight forward study with negligible risks.

What are the possible benefits of taking part?

By taking part in this study, you will be helping us to understand how physiotherapists feel about delivering Cognitive Muscular Therapy in the NHS.

Who is organising and funding the research?

This study is being led by the University of Salford and has been funded by the NIHR (National Institute for Health Research). Other Universities will also be involved including York, Manchester and the University of the West of England.

How will we use information about you?

We will need to use information from you for this research project. This information will include your name and contact details. People will use this information to contact you. People who do not need to know who you are will not be able to see your name or contact details. Your data will have a code number instead. We will keep all information about you safe and secure. Once we have finished the study, we will keep the data so we can check the results. We will write our reports in a way that no-one can work out that you took part in the study.

We are happy to send each participant in the study a summary of the results. Please indicate on the consent form if you would like to receive this summary and also confirm that you are happy for us to retain your contact information for 2-3 years to allow us to send this information to you. No identifiable data will be kept after the end of the study (apart from contact details if you would like a summary of the results).

What are your choices about how your information is used?

You can stop being part of the study at any time, without giving a reason, but we will keep information about you that we already have. We need to manage your records in specific ways for the research to be reliable. This means that we won't be able to let you see or change the data we hold about you. If you want to withdraw please notify the study representative listed in the "Contact Information" section below.

Where can you find out more about how your information is used?

You can find out more about how we use your information at https://www.salford.ac.uk/privacy or by asking one of the research team.

What if there is a problem?

The university has insurance to cover against any harm to you which may occur whilst you are taking part in these tests. However, if you decide to take legal action, you may have to pay for this. If you wish to complain, or have any concerns about any aspect of the way you have been approached or treated during the course of this study, you can contact the Chief Investigator Dr Stephen Preece on 07498 006 755, email s.preece@salford.ac.uk and if you are not happy you may then contact Professor Andrew Clark, Ethics Chair, Mary Seacole Building, University of Salford, M5 4WT on 0161 295 5000 or email: A.Clark@salford.ac.uk. If you have concerns with regards to how your data is collected and stored then contact Andrew Hartley, Data Protection Officer, Legal and Governance Directorate, Maxwell 6th floor, University of Salford, M5 4WT on 0161 295 6428 or email: a.hartley2@salford.ac.uk.

Further information and contact details:

If you require more information about the study, want to participate, or if you are already participating and want to withdraw, please contact

Email: n.brookes1@salford.ac.uk

Phone: 07498 006 755

Address: The School of Health and Society, The University of Salford, Brian

Blatchford Building, Salford, M6 6PU

Thank you very much for taking time to read this document!

We appreciate your interest in this study and hope to welcome you at the School of Health and Society, University of Salford.